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No. 197, 8.] [Published April 2, 1891.

CHAPTER 98.

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 140 of the
laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, entitled,
“ An act to incorporate the city of Cumberland.”

‘The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senale and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chap,  SEOTION . Chapter 140 of the laws of Wiscon-

16%. sin for the year 1885, entitled, *“ An act-to incorpor-
ate the city of Cumberland,” approved March 47,
1885, is hereby amended and revised so as to read
as follows:

CHAPTER 1.
THE OITY OF CUMBERLAND, ITS CORPORATE POWERS.

Oorporate SecTioN 1. All that district of country in the

powens, county of Barron, and state of Wisconsin, here-
inafter described is hereby sel off and separated
from the town ot Cumberland, and sball be a city
by the name of Cumberland, and the people now
inbhabiting and those who shall inhabit said dis
trict shall be a municipal corporation by the name
of the city of Cumberland, and shall have the
general powers possessed by municipal corpora-
tions at common law, and in addition thereto
shall have and possess the powers hereinafter
specially granted, and the authorities thereof shall
have perpetual succession, and shall be capable
of contracting and being contracted with, suing
and being sued, pleading and being impleaded in
all the courts of law and equity, and shall have a
common seal,and may alter the same at pleasure.

CHAPTER IIL
OITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES.

Oty bound- SEcrioN 1. The north half of section number
eighteen, all of sections number six and seven, all
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being in township number thirty-five north, of
range number thirteen west, in the county of Bar-
ron and state of Wisconsin, shall be included in
and constitute the limits of the city of Camber-
land.
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SectioN 2. The city shall be divided into four ward bound-
wards, called First, Second, Third and Fourth aries

wards, limited and bouunded as follows: All that
portion of said city lying south of a line drawn
vast and west along the center of Elm street and
extended west from the end of Elm street to the
west boundary of said city, shall constitute the
First ward; all that portion of said city lying
north of said line of Elm street and east of the
main track of the Chicago, St Paul, Minneapolis
and Omaha railway running through said. city,
and south of the center line of Water street ex-
tended east to the eastern boundary of said city,
and all that portion of said city lying between
the center line of Water street on the north,
Beaver Dam lake on the west, Grove street on the
south and said main track of the Chicago, Saint
Paul, Minneapolis and Omabha railway on the
east, shall constitute the Second ward; all that
portion of said city lying north of the center line
of Water street extended east and west to the
eastern and western boundaries of said city shall
constitute the Third ward; and all that portion of
said city lying between said line of Elm street on
the south, said main track of the Chicago, St. Paul,
Minpeapolis & Omaha railway on the east, the
center line of Grove street ‘on the north and
Beaver Dam lake on the west, and all that por-
tion of said city lying west of Beaver Dam lake
and between the said line of Elm street extended
west to the western boundary of said city on
the south, and the center line of Water street ex-
tended west to the western boundary of said city
on the north, shall constitute the Fourth ward of
said city.

CHAPTER IIL

ELECTIONS.

SeEcTION 1. The annual election of ward and
city officers shall be beld on the first Tuesday in

First ward.

Second ward.

Third ward,

Fourth ward.
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April in each and every year at such place in said
city as the common council shall designate and
the polls shall be kept open from nine o'clock in
the forenoon until sundown. Ten days’ previous
notice shall be given by the common council of
the time and place of holding such election and of
the city and ward officers to be elected, but a fail-
ure to give the notice of such election as above
specified shall not invalidate such election. At
all general and city elections the city shall consti-
tute one voting precinct.

SectioN 2. All general elections shall be con-
ducted as prescribed by the laws of the state of
Wisconsin governing such elections.

SecTION 3. All city elections shall be conducted
as prescribed by the geneiral laws of tke state of
Wisconsin except that at such city elections there
shall be four ballot boxes, one for each ward, and
on each ballot box shall be plainly printed the
number of the ward for which such ballot box is
to be used. Any person offening his vote at a
city election shall announce the number of the
ward in which he shall reside and thereupon his
ballot shall be deposited in the ballot box of said
ward. When a city election shall be closed and
the number of votes for each candidate or person
voted for shall be counted and ascertained, the
said inspectors shall make a return thereof stating
therein the number of votes for each person, for
each and every office, and shall deliver or cause
to be delivered, such returns to the city clerk
within three days after such election. The com-
mon council shall on the fourth day after such
election meet and canvass said return and declare
the result as it appears from the said return, and
the city clerk shall forthwith give notice to each
person elected of his respective election.

SecTiOoN 4. The elective officers of said city
shall be a mayor, a treasurer and an assessor,
elected by and for the city at large, and two al-
dermen, one justice of the peace, and one con-
stable, to be elected by and for each ward; also
one supervisor to represent his ward in the board
of supervisors of Barron county, to be elected by
each ward. The mayor, treasurer and assessor
shall be qualified voters in the said city, and the
ward officers aforesaid shall be qualified voters
in the waid for which they were elected. The
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city clerk, attorney, marshal and all other offi-
cers necessary for the proper management of the
affairs of said city shall be appointed by
the common council. All elective officers,
except justice of the peace, shall, unless
otherwise provided, hold their respective offices
for one year,and until their successors are elected
and qualified; provided, however, the common
council shall have power, for due cause, to expel
any of their own members, and to remove from
oftice any officer or agent under the city govern-
ment, due notice being first given to the officer
complained of. The justices of the peace shall
hold their offices for two years and until their
successors are elected and qualitied. The mayor
shall have power to suspend any police officer or
watchman appointed by the council when com-
plained of for cause until the council shall take
up his case and dispose of it. He shall also have
power to fill any vacancy thus created, for the
time being.

SecTioN 5. Whenever a vacancy shall occur in
the office of mayor or treasurer, such vacancy
shall be filled by a new el-ction, which shall be
ordered by the common council within ten days
after such vacancy shall occur; and any vacancy
happening in any other office shall be filled by the
common council; the person elected or appointed
to fill any vacancy shall hold his office and dis-
charge the duties thereof for the unexpired term
and with the same rights and subject to the same
liabilities as the person whose office he may be
elected or appointed to fill, except in the cases of
justices of the peace and aldermen, whose appoint-
ment shall continue only until the next city elec-
tion, when the vacancy shall be filled for the re-
mainder of the term by an election. If from
sickness or other cause the supervisor from any
ward shall be unable to attend any meeting of the
county board, the common council may appoint
some person from such ward to attend such meet-
ing and act as » member of such county board,
but such person shall not be permitted to act as a
member of the county board until the city clerk
shall certify to the county clerk the name of the
person so appointed to represent such ward.

Vacancies,

how filled.
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SecrioN 6. All persons who are qualified elec- Yoters, quali-

tors of the state of Wiseonsin and who shall have
2—40
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been actual residents and inhabitants of the
ward from which they offer their vote for ten
days next preceeding said election shall be enti-
tled to vote for any city or ward cfficer to be
elected, or on any other question that may be
submitted to the people for their vote.

SecrioN 7. Special elections to fill vancancies
or for any other purpose shall be held and con-
ducted and the returns thereof made in the same
manner as is hereinbefore prescribed for city elec-
tions.

SeoTION 8. Any officer removing from the city
or any ward officer removing from the ward for
whic{ he was elected, or any officer, who shall
neglect or refuse, for ten days after notice of his
election or appointment, to enter upcn the dis-
charge of the duties of his office, shall be deemed
to have vacated his office, and the common coun-
cil shall proceed to fill such vacancy as herein pro-
vided

SECTION 9. There shall be elected at the city
election in April in the year 1591, one alderman
for each ward who shall hold his office for two
years, and one alderman for the Fourth ward who
shall hold his office for one year and therecafter

"at each annual election one alderman for each

ward who shall hold his office for two years.
There shall each year also be elected a supervisor
for each ward to represent the city in the county
board of supervisors who shall hold his office for
one year. The aldermen elected from the First,
Second and Third wards at the annual election in
the year 1890 for the term of two years shall hold
their said offices for the remainder of their unezx-
pired terms.

SEcTION 10. Should there be a failure by the
people to elect any officer herein required to be
elected on the day designated, the common coun-
cil may order & new election to be held, ten days’
notice of the time and place, and naming the
offices to be filled, first being given.

CHAPTER IV.
OFFICIAL OATH AND BOND OF CITY OFFICERS.

SEcTION 1. Every person elected or appointed
to any office under the provisions of this act, ex-
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cept justices of the peace, shall, before he enters
upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe
an oaih of office and file the same, duly certified
by the officer taking the same, with the clerk of
the city, and the treasurer, clerk, marshal, con-
stables and such other officers as the common
council may direct shall severally, before they
enter upon the duties of their respective offices,
execute to the city of Cumberland a bond, with at
least two sureties, who shall swear that they are
worth in the aggregate the penalty specified in
said bond, over and above all debts, exemptions or
liabilities; and said bonds shall contain such penal
sum and such conditions as the common council
may deem proper, and they may from time to
time re&uire new additional bonds, and remove
from office any officer refusing or neglecting to
give the same.

SEcTioN 2. The mayor sball be present and y,por, b
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preside over the meéetings of the cammon council govers and

and take care that the laws of the state and the
ordinances of the city are duly observed and en-
forced, and that all other executive officers of the
city discharge their respective duties. He shall
from time to time give the common council such
information and recommend such measures as he
may deem advantageous to the city. The mayor
shall be the chief executive officer and head of the
police of the city, and iu case of a riot or other
disturbance, or apparant necessity, he may ap-
point as many special or temporary constables as
he may deem necessary. The mayor shall have a
vote only in case of a tie. The mayor shall have
power to veto any ordinance or resolution passed
by the common council by notifying the common
council of his objection thereto at any time within
seven days after the passage of such ordinance or
resolution. In case of no session of the council
on any day after the passage of the same, and be-
fore the expiration of the said seven days, such
notification sball be made by filing with the
clerk a copy of his objections, and in case the
council shall not within one week after the re-
ceipt of such objections or such filing with the
clerk so enact such ordinance or pass such reso-
lution by the vote of two-thirds of the aldermen-
elect, the same shall be null and void. No ordi-
nance or resolution shall take effect until one
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week after the passage of the same, unless sooner
approved in writing by the mayor or actipg mayor
for the time being.

SEcTION 3. At the first meeting of the com-
mon council in each year, they shall proceed to
elect by ballot one of their members president,
and in the absence of the mayor the said presi-
dent shall preside over the meeting of the com-
mon council, and during the absence of the mayor
from the city, or his inability, for any reason, to
discharge the duties of his office, the said presi-
dent shall exercise all the powers and discharge
all the duties of the mayor, except signing of city
bonds. In case the mayor and president shall be
absent at any meeting of the common council,
they shall proceed to elect a temporary presiding
officer, who for the time being, shall discharge all
the duties of the mayor. The temporary presid-
ing officer, or the president, while presiding over
the board, or performing the duties of mayor,
shall be styled *acting mayor,” and acts per-
formed by them, or any of them, shall have the
same force and validity as if performed by the
mayor, excepting the signing of the city bonds;
and the said common council shall also at their
firgt meeting in each year, elect a clerk and mar-
ghal for the city who shall hold their respective
offices for one year and until others are elected
and qualified.

SecTION 4. The clerk shall keep the corporate
seal and all the papers and records of the city,
and keep a record of the proceedings of the com-
mon council, at whose meetings it shall be his
duty to attend; and copies of all papers filed in
his office and transcripts from the records of the
common council certified by him, to have been
compared by him with the original and to be a
correct transcript therefrom under the corporate
seal, shall be evidence in all courts in like man-
ner as if the original were produced. He shall
draw and countersign all orders on the treasury
in pursuance of any order or resolution of the
common council and keep a full and accurate ac-
count thereof in bocks provided for that purpose.
He shall file in his office ail chattel mortgages
presented to him for that purpose and the renew-
als thereof, and safely keep the same, receiving
therefor the same compensation as clerks of towns,
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and all chattel mortgages and the renewals so filed
shall be as valid and legal as if the same had been
flled in the town clerk’s office in any town; the
clerk shall have power and authority to adminis-
trate oaths and affirmations.

SecTioN 5. The justices of the peace under this sustices o
act shall have the same jurisdiction and perform (o peace;
all the duties of the justices of the peace and and duties.
shall qualify in the same manner as provided by
the general laws of the state, except that the of-
ficial bonds or agreements shall be approved by a
majority of the common council, and in addition
thereto they shall bave jurisdiction in all cases
arising under this act, and the ordinances, resolu-
tios «nd by-laws passed by said city council, un-
less therein otherwise provided, and shall hold
their offices in their respective wards for which
they were elected. All constables elected by vir-
tue of this act shall have and exercise the same
powers and duties and be subject to the same lia-
bilities as constables of towns.

SecrioN 6. The treasurer of said city shall per- Treasures;
-form such duties and exercise such powers as bispowers
may be lawfully required of him by the ordi-
nances of said city or the laws of this state. All
moneys raised, received, recovered or collected,
by means of any tax, license, penalty, forfeiture
or otherwise under the authority of this act, or
which may belong to the said city, shall be paid
into the city treasury, and shall not be drawn
therefrom except upon an order issued by order
of the common council and signed by the mayor
and countersigned or attested by the clerk. He
shall keep an accurate account of all moneys or
other things, coming into his hands as treasurer in
a book to be provided for that purpose, which shall
remain the property of the city, wherein he shall
note the time when, and the persons from whom
the amounts of the several sums were received,
which book shall at reasonable times, be open to
the inspection of any person. He shall every three
months, and as often as the common council re-
quires, render to such council a minute account of
the receipts and expenditures of his office, and at
the expiration of his office he shall hand over to
his succeesor all moneys, books, papers and prop-
erty in his possession belonging to said city. The
said treasurer shall also be a collector of taxes,
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and for his services receive the same compensa-
tion, except as herein otherwise provided, and he
shall have the same power and be subject to the
same liabilities and be governed by the same laws
as treasurers of towns; provided, that he shall re-
ceive no other fees except the compensation here-

inafter provided.

SectioN 7. The city marshal shall attend all
the meetings of the common council when re-
uested by the mayor, and shall perform such
guties as shall be prescribed by the common
council for the preservation of the public peace,
and collection of license moneys and fines. He
shall possess all the powers of constables of towns
and be subject to the same liabilities. It shall be
hia duty to execute and return all writs and pro-
cesses tu him directed, and when necessary in
criminal cases or for the violation of anv ordin-
ances of said city or law of this state, may pursue
and serve the same in any part of the state. It
shall be his duty'to suppress all riots, disturbances
and breaches of the peace and to remove all ob-
structions in the streets and alleys of said city, .
and to abate all nuisances in said city, to appre-
hend any person in the act of committing any
offense against any ordinance of =aid city or laws
of this state, and within reasonable time bring
such persons before competent authority for ex-
amination, and for such services he shall receive
such fees as are allowed to constables for like
services. He shall have power to appoint one or
more deputies to be approved by the city council,
but for whose official acts he shall be responsible
and of whom he may require bonds for the faith-

ful discharge of their duties.

SecrioN 8. The common council shall have
the power, from time to time, to require other
and further duties to be performed by any offi-
cer, whose duties are herein prescribed, and to
appoint such other officers as may be necessary
to carry into effect the provisions of this act, and
to prescribe their duties and fix the compensation
of all officers elected or appointed by them; such
compensation shall be fixed by resolution at the
time the office ir created, or at the commence-
ment of the year, and shall not be increased or
diminished during the term such officers shall re-
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main in office, or for which he is elected or
appointed.

ECTION 9. The common council, at their first ometal
meeting in each year, or as soon thereafter as nevspapers.
may be, shall designate one or more newspapers
printed in said city, in which shall be published
all ordinances and other proceedings and matters
required by this act, or by the by-laws or ordin-
ances of the common council to be published in a
public newspaper, which printing or publishing
shall be let by contract to the lowest bidder or bid-
ders; provided, they are reasonable and not high-
er than the usual price for such printing.

SecrioN 10. The citg printer or printers, im- Proof of
mediately after the publication of any notice or or- sasiizasion.
dinance or resolution or by-law, which by this act
is required to be published, shall file with the clerk
of the city a copy of such a publication with bis or
their affidavit, or the affidavit of his or their fore-
man, of thelength of time the same has been pub-
lished, and such affidavit shall be prima facie evi-
dence of the publication of such notice, ordinance,
by-law or resolution, and the clerk shall file the
same in his office.

SecTioN 11. If any person having been an of- penaity tor
ficer in said city shall not, within ten days after g io .,
notification and request, deliver to his successor etc,to
in office all property, books, papers and effects ™
belonging to said city or pertaining to the office
bhe may have held, he shall forfeit and pay to the
use of the city one hundred dollars gesides all
damages caused by his neglect or refusal so to de-
liver, and such successor may secure possession of
such books, papers and effects in the manner pro-
vided by the laws of this state.

SectioN 12. No alderman shall be a party to or aldermen
interested in any job or contract with the city, or 25509
any of the wards of said city, and any contract in city contracts.
which any alderman may be so interested shall
be null and void, and in case any money shall
have been paid on any such contract the common
council may sue for and recover the amount so
paid from the parties to such contract and the
alderman interested in the same.

SecrioN 13. The mayor or acting mayor, sher- Officersof
iff of Barron county, and each and every alder- “°P%**
man, justice of the peace, marshal, under sheriff

nd deputy sheriff of Barron county, constable,
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policeman and watchman shall be officers of the

ace and may command the peace, and suppress,
1n a summary mardner, all rioting and disorderly
behavior, within the limits of the city, and for
such purposes may command the assistance of all
bystanders, and if need be of all citizens, and if
any person, bystander or private citizen shall re-
fuse to aid in maintaining the peace when so re-
quired, every such person shall forfeit and pay a
fine of fifty dollars, and in case where the civil
power may be required to suppress riots or disor-
derly behavior the superior or senior officer pres-
ent in the order mentioned in this section shall
direct the proceedings.

SecrioN 14. The third municipal judge of Bar-
ron county shall have sole and exclusive juris-
diction to hear all complaints and conduct all
examinations and trials in criminal cases within
the city cognizable before a justice of the peace,
in which the city is a party, but warrants re-
turnable before said third municipal judge for
Barron county may be issued in criminal cases
by any justice in the city; but no fee shall be re-
ceived therefor by said justice. The said third
municipal judge shall have exclusive jurisdiction
in all cases cognizable before a justice of the
peace in which the city is a party, and shall have
cognizance and exclusive jurisdiction of all suits,
prosecutions or proceedings for the recovery of
any fine, forfeiture or penalty under any by-
law, ordinance or regulation of the said city of
Cumberland or its charter, or for a breach or
violation of any such ordinance, by-law and regu-
lation, and in all cases of offenses committed
against the same. All prosecutions for a breach
or violation of any by-law, ordinance or regula-
tion of the city of Cumberland, shall be com-
menced in the name of the city of Cumberland,
and the same proceedings shall be had in all crim-
inal and civil suits before said judge when not
otherwise herein directed, as are established and
required to be had in civil and criminal actions by
the laws of this state beforea justice of the peace;
provided, that in cases of prosecution for a breach
or violation of an ordinance, by-law or regulation
of said city or its charter, or for any assault, bas-
tery or breach of the peace, or any affray notin-
dictable, committed within the city limits, defend-
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ant shall have the same right of appeal under
the same provisions and requirements as now are
or may be provided for taking appeals from jus-
tices of the peace. Iun all cases of conviction for
assaults, batteries and affrays within the said
city, or in all cases of conviction under any ordi-
nance of said city for any breach of the
peace, disorderly conduct, keeping houses of
ill-fame, or of frequenting the same, and of
keeping or maintaining disorderly and ill-
governed houses, said judge shall have power, in
addition to the fine or penalty imposed, to enter
judgment for costs of prosecution against the de-
fondant, and to compel such offenders to give se-
curity for their good behavior and to keep the
peace for a period nct exceeding six months
and in a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars.
The said judge shall have the same power and
authority in cases of contempt as a court of
record; provided, that nothing herein contained
shall be deemed to divest the circuit judges of
their authority as conservators of the peace, nor
to affect in any manner the jurisdiction or power
of the circuit courts or supreme court of this
state. All fines and penalties imposed by said
judge for violation of any ordinance, by law or
regulation of said city, shall belong to and be a
part of the finances of said city.

SeEcTiON 15. The said judge shall, as often as
the common council may require, report to the
common council all the proceedings instituted be-
fore him in which the city is interested, and shall
at the same time account for and pay over to the
city treasurer all fines and penalties collected by
him and belooging to said city.

SecrioN 16. The city assessor shall assess the
real and personal property of said city at the time
and in the manner provided for assessing towns,
and his compensation therefor shall be the same
as provided by law for the compensation of town
a88e880T8.

SecTiON 17. The city attorney shall be a per-
son duly admitted to practice in the couris of
record conformably to the laws of this state. He
shall perform all professional services incident to
the office, as prescribed by this charter and the
ordinances, resolutions and by-laws of said city,
and when notified shall appeal and conduct
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all prosecutions when the city is a party and
in all civil ¢ ctions when the city is plaintiff, and
all defences when the city is a party, and when
required shall furnish written opinions to the
council or its committees.

CHAPTER V.

THE COMMON COUNCIL — IT3 GENERAL POWERS AND
DUTIES.

SEcTION 1. The mayor and aldermen shall con-
stitute the common council and shall not receive
any compensation for their services, and the style
of all ordinances shall be: “ The mayor and com-
mon council of the city of Cumberland do ordain,”
etc. The common council shall meet at such time
and place as they, by resolution, shall direct. A
majority of the aldermen shall constitute a
quorum.

SecrioN 2. The common council shall hold
their first annual meeting in each year on the
second Tuesday of April, and thereafter stated
meetings at such times as they shall appoint, and
the mayor may call special meetings by notice to
each of the members, to be served personally or
left at their several places of abode The com-
oon council shall determine the rulesand qualifi-
cations of its own members, and have the power
to compel the attendance af absent members.

SecTioN 3. The common council shall have the
management and control of the finances, except
school moneys, and of all the other public prop-
erty in the city, and shall likewise, in addition to
the powers herein vested in them, have full power
and authority to make, enact, ordain, establish
publish, enforce, alter, modify, amend and repea{
all such ordinances, rules, resolutionsand by-laws,
for the government and good order of the city,
for the suppression of vice, for the prevention of
crime, and for the banefit of trade, commerce and
health thereof, and so enforce as they shall deem
expedient, declaring and imposing penalties, and
so enforce the same against any person or persons
who may violate any of the provisions of such
ordinances, rules and by laws; and such ordi-
nances, rules and by-laws are hereby declared to
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be, and have the force of law; provided, that they
be not repugnant to the constitution or laws of
the United States or of this state,and for these
rurposes shall have authority by ordinance, reso-
ution or-by-law:

1. To license, regulate, suppress and prohibit Grant licenses.
the exhibition of common showman or shows of
any kind, or the exhibitions of caravans, circuses,
or theatrical performances, billiard tables, bowl-
ing saloons, nine or ten pin alleys, and to provide
for the abatement and removal of all nuisances,
under the ordinances of said city, the laws of the
state or at common law. And may grant licenses
for, and regulate groceries, taverns, victualing
houses, and all persous vending or dealing in
spirituous, vinous, malt, or fermented liquors, and
may prohibit and suppress the same; provided,
that the license for so dealing in or vending spirit-
uous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors, shall not
be less nor more than the amount fixed by the
laws of this state or acts hereafter passed.

2. Torestrain, prohibit and suppress all descrip- suprees
tion of gambling and fraudulent devices and prac- gs=bline.
tices, and all playing of cards, dice or other games
of chance with or without betting, and te restrain,
prohibit and suppress any person or persons from
vending, giving away or dealing in spirituous,
vinous, malt or fermented liquors unless duly
licensed by the common council.

8. To prevent any riots, noises, disturbances or prevent riota.
disorderly assemblages, suppress and restrain
disorderly houses or groceries and houses of ill-
fame, and to authorize the destruction of all in-
straments used for the purpose of gaming.

4. To compel the owner or occupant of any gompa
grocery, cellar, tallow chandler’s shop, soap fac- Seareiog o€
tory, tannery, stable, barn, privy, sewer or other
unwholesome or nauseous house or place, to
cleanse, remove or abate the same from time to
time, as often as it may be necessary for the
health, comfort and convenience of the inhabi-
tants of said city.

5. To direct the location and management of Location of
slaughter honses and markets. and to establish fousa™
rates for and license venders of gunpowder, and
regulate the storage, keeping and conveying of
gunpowder and other combustible material.

6. To prevent the encumbering of the streets,
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sidewalks, lanes or alleys, with railroad cars, lo-
comotives, engines, carriages, carts, wagons,
sleighs, boxes, lumber, pine or hard wood, or any
other materials or substance whatever.

7. To prevent horse racing, immoderate driv.
ing or riding in the streets, and to regulate the
places of bathing and swimming in the waters
within the limits of said city.

8. To restrain the running at large of catile,
mules, horses, swine, sheep, poultry and geese,
and all other animals and birds, and to authorize
the restraining, impounding and sale of the same
for the penalty incurred and the costs of the pro-
ceeding,

9. To prevent the running at large and direct
the muzzling of dogs, and to authorize the de-
struction of the same in a summary manner
when at large or unmuzzled, contrary to the or-
dinance.

10. To prevent any person from bringing, de-
positing or having within said city any putrid
carcass or other unwholesome substance, and to
require the removal of the same by any person or
persons who shall have upon his premises any
such substance, putrid or unsound beef, or fish,
hides, skins or substances of any kind, and in de-
fault to authorize the removal thereof by some
competent officer at the expense of such person
or persons.

1. To make and establish public pounds,
pumps, wells, cisterns and reservoirs and to pro-
vide for the erection of water works for the sup-
plying of water to the inhabitants; to erect lamps
and to regulate, license and suppress omnibus
drivers, hackmen, coachmen, cartmen, draymen,
and the charges of hackmen, coachmen, omnibus
drivers, cabmen, cartmen, draymen and all others
who may pursue like occupations in this city, and
to grovide for lighting the streets, public grounds
and public buildings with gas or otherwise.

12. To establish and regulate boards of health,
provide hospitals, pest houses and cemetery
grounds, regulate the burial of the dead and the
return of the bills of mortality, and to exempt
burial grounds set apart for public use from tax-
ation.

13. To regulate the size and weight of bread,
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and to provide for the seizure and forfeiture of
bread baked contrary thereto.

14. To prevent all persons riding or driving prevent injury
any ox, mule, horse, cattle or other animal on the o sidewaixs.
sidewalks in said city, orin any way doing damage
to such sidewalks.

15. To prevent the shooting of fire-arms or fire- prevent shoot-
crackers, and to prevent the exhibition of any lPgof firearms.
fire-works in any situation which may be consid-
ered by the council dangerous to the city or any
property therein, or annoying to any inhabitaunt
thereof.

16. To restrain drunkenness or obscenity in Restrain
the streets or public places in said city and to ™" o
provide for arresting, removing and punishing
any person or persons who may be guilty of the
same.

17. To restrain and regulate runners and solic: Regulate
itors for stages, public houses or other establish- foaemand
ments, and to establish and regulate the police of
the city.

18. To establish public markets, and make Establish pub-
rules for the government of the same; to appoint ™%
suitable officers for overseeing and regulating such
markets and to restrain all persons from inter
rupting and interfering with the due observance
of such rules and regulations.

19. To license and regulate butchers’ stalls, Regulate
shops and etands for the sale of game, poultry, sas>™
butcher’s meat, butter, fish and other provisions.

20. Toregulate the place and manner of weigh- Regulate =
ing and selling hay, and- measuring and selling measuring.
fuel and lime, and to appoint suitable persons to
superintend and conduct the same.

21. To compel the owners and occupants of {uperemor
buildings and grounds to remove snow, dirt or from walks.
rubbish from the sidewalks, streets or alleys op-
posite thereto, and to compel such owners or oc-
cupants to remove from the lot owned or occupied
by him, all such substances as the board of health
shall direct; and in his default to authorize the
removal or destruction thereof by some officer of
the city, at the expense of such owners or occu-
pants.

22. To regulate, eontrol and prevent the land- Regulate in-
ing of persons from railroad cars or stages eases.

. wherein are contagious or infectious diseases or
disorders, and to make such provisions for the
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disposition of such persons as to preserve the
health of the city.

28. To regulate the time, place and manner of
holding public auctions or vendues and to license
the same.

2¢. To appoint watchmen and prescribe their
duties.

25. To provide by ordinance for a standard of
weights and measures, and for the punishment of
the use of false weights and measures.

26. To protect trees and monuments in said
city.

27. To prescribe and regulate the coustruction
of sewers within gaid city.

28. To lay out, make, open, keep in repair, al-
ter or discontinue any highways, streets, lanes
and alleys, and to keep them free from incum-
brances, and to protect them from injury.

29. To alter or change the name of any street
in said city.

30. To make, ordain, amend and repeal all
such ordinances, by-laws and police regulations,
not contrary to the constitution of this state, for
the good order and government of the city, and
which may be necessary or expedient to carry
into effect the powers vested in the mayor and
common council or any, officer of said city by this
act, or which may be vested in any officer of said

.city by any ordinance thereof.

Regulate brew-
eries.

License -
dlers. ped

381. To direct the location and regulate and
license brewerics, tanneries and packing houses.

32. To license, regulate, restrain or suppress
hawkers, peddlers, auctioneers, so called Cheap
Johns, transient dealers and persons who travel
from place to place to sell goods, wares or mer-
chandise, and sales by hawkers, peddlers, auction-
eers, 80 called Cheap Johns and transient deal-
ers and persons who travel from place to place
to sell goods, or merchandise within the limits
of said city, and when licensed, to fix the
amount to be paid for such license. And no
hawker, peddler, auctioneer, so-called Cheap John,
transient dealer or person who travels from place
to place to sell goods, wares or merchandise, shall
gell or offer for sale within the limits of said city,
any goods, wares or merchandise, except farm,
dairy, nursery ind %reen-house products, without
having first obtained a license therefor according
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to this act, the laws of the state and the ordinances
of said city; and any person who shall in any
manner violate any of the provisions of this sub-
division, or of the ordinances or laws herein re-
ferred to, shall, on conviction thereof, be punished
as provided in the laws of this state, and the or-
dinances of said city on that subject. And after
the common council shall have passed an ordi-
nance requiring a license of the persons herein de-
scribed, no state licence alone shall be sufficient to
authorize ur empower the licensee therein named,
or the holder thereof, to make any of the sales
herein inhibited; provided, however, that travel-
ing peddlers wbo deal solely with merchants and
tradesmen by wholesale shall be exempt from
the provitions of this subdivision and shall
nut be required to take out any license there-
under, or by any ordinance passed pursuant
thereto.

SecrioN 4. All laws, ordinances, regulations

of a majority of the common council, and shall
be signed by the mayor, and shall, within fifteen
days after their passage, respectively, be pub-
lished in the official paper or papers of said city
once, b-fore the same shall be in force, and within
fifteen days thereafter they shall be recorded by
the city clerk in books to be provided for that pur-
Eose; but before any of the said laws, ordinances,

y-laws or regulations shall be recorded, the pub-
lication thereof, respectively, shall be proved by
‘the affidavit of the foreman or publisher of such
newspaper, and said affidavit shall be recorded
therewith and at all times shall be deemed and
taken as sufficient evidence of the time and man-
ner of such publication; and such record of such
law, ordinance, regulation or by-luw, and the
proof of such record certified by the clerk under
the seal of the city, or any printed book contain-
ing the same, purporting to have been published
under the sanction of the mayorand council, shall
be prima facie evidence of the due passage and
Eu lication of such law, ordinance, regulation or

y-law. No appropriation shall be made without
a vote of a majority of the members of the com-
mon council in its favor.
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of nuisances shall not bar or hinder suits, prose-
cutions or proceedings in the courts according to
lJaw. Depots, houses or buildings of any kind
wherein more than twenty five pounds of gun-
powder are deposited, stored or kept at any one
time, gambling houses, houses of ill-fame, dis
orderly taverns and houses or places where
spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors are
sold without license as required therefor, within
the limits of said city, are hereby declared and
shall be deemed public or common nuisances.
Acoounts of SEcTiON 6. The common council shall examine,
audited before audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk, treas-
sxpiration of  yyrer, marshal and all other officers or agents of
the city, at such times as they may deem proper,
and also at the end of each year and before the
time for which the officers of the said city are
elected or appointed. shall have expired. And the
common council shall require each and every such
officer and agent to exhibit his books, funds ar.d
rmoneys. accounts and vouchers for such examina-
tion and settlcment; and if any such officer or
agent shall refuse to comply with the orders of
said council in the discharge of his said duties in
pursuance of this section, or shall neglect or re-
fuse to render his accounts or present his books,
funds, moneyr and vouchers to said council, it
shall be the duty of the common council to declare
the office of such person vacant; and the common
council shall order snits and proceedings at law
against any officer or agent of said city, who may
be found delirquent or defaulting in his accounts,
or in the discharge of his official duties, and shall
make a full record of all adjustments and settle-
ments.
Qorporatesu-  SECTION 7. The corporate authority of said city
vested' " shall be vested in one principal officer, styled the
mayor; in one board of aldermen, consisting of
two members from each ward, who, with the
mayor, shall be denominated the common council,
together with such other officers as may be created
under this act. :
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CHAPTER VI
CITY FUND3 AND ORDERS.

S8ectioN 1. All funds in the treasury, except
school, state and county funds, shall be under the
control of the common council; and shall be
drawn out upon the orders of the majyor and clerk,
duly authorized by a vote of the common council;
and all orders drawn upon the treasurer shall
gpecify the purpose for which they were drawn
and shall be payable out of any funds in the treas-
ury belonging to the city. City orders shall be
receivable for all city taxes except school and spec-
ial taxes for bridges and school purposes, and ex-
cept taxes levied for the payment of the principal
or interest of any outstanding indebtedness of
said city, which shall be collected in mouey or in
orders drawn upon such fund respectively, and
all orders shall be payable to the persous or to the
order of the persons in whose favor they may be
drawn, or bearer.

SeorioN 2.  The common council of said city
shall annually levy upon the taxable property of
said city, to defray the current expenses of said
city, a tax sufficient for that purpose.

SeorioN 8. The common council of said city
shall not have power to issue any bonds or other
evidence of debt, payable at a day subsequent to
the date of the issue thereof, except in cases spec-
ially authorized by law and duly authorized by a
majority vote of the electors of the city, Lor shall
the common council issue in any one year, orders
upon the city treasury to an amount greater than
the amount of taxes which may be levied under
the provisions of this act; provided. that whenever
it becomes necessary to build or repair bridges a
special tax may be levied for such purpose, not
exceeding five hundred dollars in any one year,
and the said tax when so levied shall be collected
at the same time as otker city taxes are collected.

SEcTiON 4. Taxes may be levied by the com-
mon council at any regular meeting for the
purpose of paying outstanding indebtedness of
the village of Cumberland and also for the pay-
ment of any bonds or any other evidence of debt
hereafter issued or created in accordance with

-4
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the provisions of this act or by authority of law-
Said taxes when so levied shall be collected at the
same time other city taxes are collected.

Accounts tobe  SRCTION 5. No account shall be allowed by the

verifled. . . -
common council unless the same is verified by
the owner thereof or some person in his behalf.

Appealupon  SECTION 6  When the claim of any person

claim. % against the city shall be disallowed in whole or in
part by the common council, such person may ap-
peal from the decision of such council to the cir-
cuit court for the county of Barron by causing a
written notice of such appeal to be served on the
clerk of said city within thirty days after the
making of such decision and executing a bond to
said city with sufficient surety to be approved by
said clerk, the county judge or a court commis-
giouner, conditioned for the faithful prosecution of
such appeal and the payment of all coststhat
shall be adjudged against the appellart by the
court.

L AR Section 7. The city clerk, upon such appeal
being taken, shall immediately give notice thereof
to the mayor and common council or shall take
such measures as by ordinance or resolution of
said common council he may be required to do,
and shall make out a brief return of the proceed-
ings in the case before said council with their
decision thereon and shall file the same together
with the bond and all papers in the case in his
possession with the clerk of the circuit court for
the county of Barron; and such appeal shall be
enterad, tried and determined in the same man-
ner as appeals from justices of the peace, and
costs shall thereupon be awarded in like manner;

Appellantto  nroyided, however, that whenever an apreal is

when. taken from the allowance made by raid common
council upon any claim and the recovery upon
such appeal shall not exceed the amount allowed
by said common council, exclusive of interest,
upon such allowance, the appellant shall pay the
costs of appeal which shall be deducted from the
amount of the recovery, and when the amount of
costs exceeds the sum recovered, judgment shall
be rendered against appellant for the amount of
such excess.

Clatm first SecrioN 8. No action shall hereafter be main-

o comnaibe tained by any person against the city of Cumber-

to nintainaq: land upon any claim or demand other thanla city
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bond or order, unless such person shall first have
presented his claim to the common council of said
city.

SecTioN 9. The determination of the common Determination
council disallowing in whole or in part any claim &St * ™
of any person shall be final and conclusive, and a *hez-
perpetual bar to any action in any court founred
on such claim unless an appeal shall be taken from
the decision and determination of such council as
hereinbefore provided, or unless such council shall
consent and agree to the institution and mainten-
ance of an action by such claimant against the
city; provided, however, that when the common
council shall refuse or neglect to act upon any
claim duly presented to them, this chapter shall not
be so construed as to prevent the institution and
maintenance of an action by said claimant against
said city.

CHAPTER VIIL

POWERS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL AS TO STREETS,
ETC.

SecriON 1. The common council of the city of counciltolay
Cumberland shall have power to lay out and open, Ju\or chanse
change, widen or extend, any street, lane, alley,
public ground, square or other place, or to con-
struct or open, alter, enlarge or extend any drain,
canal or sewer, or alter, widen or straighten any
watercourse within said city in the manner pro-
vided by the general laws of the state of Wiscon-
sin in sections 895 to 904 of the revised statutes,
inclusive.

SectioN 2. The common council shall have oty engineer.
power to hire a competent engineer or surveyor
whenever it shall be deemed necessary. All sur-
veys, profiles, plans or estimates made by him for
the city shall be the property of said city and shall
be carefully preserved in the office of the city
clerk. open to the inspection of parties interested
at all reasonable hours.
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CHAPTER VIIL
ASSESSING, LEVYING AND COLLECTING OF TAXES.

SecrioN 1. All property, real or personal
within the city, except as may be exempt by the
laws of the state, shall be subject to taxation for
the support of the city government, its schools and
the payment of its debts and liabilities, and the
same shall be assessed in the manner hereinafter
provided; and the assessor elected under this act
shall have and possess the same powers that are,
or may be conferred upon township assessors, ex-
cept so far as they may be altered by this act;
provided, however, that the common council may
prescribe the form of assessment rolls, and more
fully define the duties of assessor and make such
rules and regulations in relation to revising, alter-
ing or adding to such rolls as they may from time
to time deem adviesable.

SecTioN 2. When the assessment roll shall be
completed, the assessor shall give one week’s no-
tice thereof in the official paper or papers, and
shall fix a time and convenient place where he
will hear any objections of parties deeming them-
solves aggrieved by such assessment, and after
hearing the same the assessors shall make such
alteration or reduction as justice or equity shall
require; provided, the time of hearing such ob-
jections shall not be more than one week from the
expiration of such notice.

SectioN 3. Within one week after the time
limited for the hearing of such objections the as-
sessor shall return the assessment roll to the
board of equalization of the city. The board of
equalization may supply omissions in said roll,
and for the purpose of equalizing the same may
alter and add to. take fron: and otherwise revise
and correct the same

SectioN 4. If it shall appear to the assessor
that any lot or parcel of land was omitted in the
assessment roll of either or both of the preceding
two years, and that the same was then liable to
taxation, he shall, in addition to the assessment
of that year, aussess upon the lot or tract so
omitted for such year or years that it shall have
been 8o owmitted, the just value thereof, noting
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the year when such omission occurred, and such
assessment shall have the same force and effect
a8 it would have had if made the year when the
same was omitted, and the common council shall
direct, in addition to the tax for the current year,
such tax to be levied upon such lot or tract
as the same would bave been chargable with, had
not the same beem so omitted, and such tax shall
be collected as other taxes or assessments for the
current year. All lands shall be subject to taxes
that may have been omitted in whosesoever hands
they may have come. Should the tax or assess-
ment upon any parcel of land be set aside or de-
clared void, by reason of any defect or informal-
ity in the assessing, levying, selling or conveying
the same, but not affecting the equity and justice of
the tax itself, the common council shall cause the
tax or assessment 8o set aside or declared void to
be relevied 1n such manner as they shall, by ordi-
nance direct; provided, that if the defect was in
the assessment, the same shall be again assessed
at such time as the common council shall direct,
and the said tax or assessment so assessed shall be
levied and continue a lien upon such lot or tract
and shall be collected as other taxes and assess-
ments are collected under this act.

SkcrioN 5. The mayor, city clerk, city treas- Board of equal-
urer and the assessor shall constitute the cCity camceuten:
board of equalization, and shall meet on the first Foyersand du-
Monday of July each and every year at 9 o’clock
in the forenoon, and shall proceed in all respects
as town boards are by law required to proceed so
far as the same is applicable, reviewing, correct-
ing and equalizing the assessment roll of the city.

The mayor shall be president of the board of
equalization and the city clerk the clerk thereof.

SecrtoN 6.  When the assessment roll shall have Levy of taxes
been revised and corrected the same shall be filed assessment roll.
with the clerk. Thereupon the common council
shall, by resolution, levy such sum or sums of
money as may be sufficient for the several pur-
poses for which taxes are herein authorized to be
levied, but not exceeling the authorized percent-
age, particularly specifying the purpose for which
the same are levied.

SectioN 7. All changes of assessment 1oll by changes in as-
the board of equalization shall be duly recorded *emert ik
by the city clerk. .
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SectiON 8. All taxes and assessments, general
or special, levied under this act, shall be and re-
main a lien upon the lands and tenements uron
which they may be assessed from the delivery of
the warrant for the collection thereof until such
taxes shall be paid.

SEcTION 9. It shall be the duty of the city clerk
immediately upon the reception of the corrected
assessment roll and a certificate of the amount of
state, couuty and school tax apportioned to said
city, to calculate and carry out the total amount
of such taxes, addipg thereto five per cent. for
the expense of collection in an additional column
prepared for that purpose in the assessment roll,
setting down opposite the several sums, set down
as the valuation of real and personal property, the
respective sums assessed as taxes thereon in dol-
lars and cents, rejecting the fraction of a cent
when less than one-half, otherwise reckoning said
fraction as a cent.

SectioN 10. The city clerk shall immediately
make out a duplicate copy of such assessment
roll when thus completed and deliver the same to
the treasurer on or before the second Monday in
December in each year.

SecTioN 11, To each assessment roll so de-
livered, a warrant under the hand of the city clerk
and the corporate seal of said city shall be an-
nexed substantially in the following form:

The State of Wisconsin --- To the city treasurer
of the city of Cumberland, in the county of Bar-
ron:

You are hereby commanded to collect from
each one of the perscns and corporations named
in the annexed assessment roll and of the owners
of the real estate described therein, the taxes set
down in such roll opposite to their respective
names, and to the several parcels of land therein
described, and in case any person or corporation
upon whom any such tax isimposed, shall refuse
or neglect to pay the same, you are to levy and
collect the pame by distress and sale of the goods
and chattels of the person or corporation so taxed,
and out of the money so to be collected, after de-
ducting your fees, you are first to pay to the treas-
urer of said county on or before the last Monday
in Jannary next the sum of ........ for state
taxes and the further sum of ........ for county
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taxes, and the balance of said money you are re-
quired to retain and pay out according to law,
and in case said taxes and assessments shall not
be paid by the fourth Monday of February next,
you are required to return the same to the county
treasurer of the said county of Barron.

Given under my hand and the corporate seal of
the city this ...... dayof ...... , 18..

................. , City Clerk.

SeoTioN 12. The said assessment roll and war- tax ron to ve
rant thereto attached shall be prima facie evi- Prins facle
dence in all courts that the lands and persons
therein named were subject to taxation, and that
the assessment was just and equal.

SecrioN 13. All the general laws of this state Geveraliawsto
which are now or may hereafter be in force rela- sop ansies
tive to the assessment and collection of taxes shall J7ie provided
be in force in said city, except as otherwise herein
specially provided, and the city treasurer shall
proceed to collect the taxes and all assessments of
said-city in the same manner as is required by law
of the town treasurer to collect taxes, except as
herein provided.

SectioN 14. Upon the receipt of any tax roll Treasurerto
and warrant by the treasurer he shall give public fe coliection
notice in a newspaper published in said city, that °****
such tax list, describing for what purpose such
taxes are levied, has been committes to him for
collection, and that he will receive payment for
taxes at his office for the term of thirty days next
ensuing the date of said notice. If the taxes are
not paid within said time he shall then proceed to
collect the same by distress and sale of the goods
and chattels of the persons charged, giving at
least six days’ notice of the time and place of such
sale, by posting up not less than three written
notices in as many public places in said city.

SectioN 15. The treasurer shall be entitled to Treasurery
receive and collect as fees for the collection of to b kept.
taxes, two per cent on all taxes collected by or
paid to him prior to the 10th day of January in
each year, and five per cent. upon all taxes or as-
sessments paid to or collected by him after said
10th day of January, and in case of a distress or sale
made by him, of goods and chattels for the pay-
ment of any tax, he shall be entitled to receive
such fees as are allowed constables on sales of
goods upon execution. The city treasurer shall



648

Informality not

to vitiate tax.

Fire limits, etc.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca. 98.

collect the fees hereinbefore prescribed, and shall
keep in a book to be provided for that purpose, a
true account and statement of all fees by him re-
ceived as city treasurer, from any source what-
ever, and such book shall be open at all reasona-
ble times to the inspection of any person, and the
city treasurer shall, when required, make a report
to the common council, duly certified on oath, of
al] fees or other moneys received by him as treas-
urer, and he shall receive no other or further com-

ensation for his services as treasurer, than as

ereinbefore provided, except that the common
council shall provide him -all necessary books,
blanks and stationery requisite to the discharge
of his duties.

SecTioN 16. The treasurer shall, on or before
the third Monday in January in each year, pay to
the county treasurer, the state tax assessed
upon the lots and tracts of land and personal
property of said city.

SectioN 17. All the directions hereby given
for the assessing of lands and the collection of
taxes and assessments shall be deemed only di-
rectory, and no error or informality in the pro-
ceedings of any of the officers intrusted with the
same, not affecting the substantial justice of the
tax itself, shall vitiate or in any wise effect the
validity of the tax or assessment.

SecTiON 18. In case the city treasurer is una-
ble to collect any tax assessed upon any personal
property, and payable by any person named in
the tax list, he shall proceed in all things accord-
ing to chapter 49, of the revised statutes, of this
state,and the acts amendatory thereto, in bring-
ing such delinquent person before some justice of
the peace, and such proceedings shall be had as
are provided by said cbapter 49, and any act that
may be hereafter passed amendatory to said
chapter or in addition thereto.

CHAPTER IX.
FIRE DEPARTMENT.
SectioN 1. The common council. for the pur-

pose of guarding against the calamities of fire,
shall have the power to prescribe the limits with-
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in which wooden buildings or buildings of other
materials that shall not be considered fire-proof,
shall not be erected or repaired, and to direct that
all and every building within the limits prescribed
shall be made and constructed of fire proof ma-
terials, and to prohibit the repairing or rebuilding
of wooden buildings within the fire limits, when
the same shall have been damaged to the ex-
tent of fifty per cent. of the value thereof, and
to prescribe the manner of ascertaining such dam-
age, and to prescribe the penalties for the viola-
tion of any resolution or ordinance passed uunder
this section.

SecriOoN 2. The common council shall have the powers
power to prevent the dangerous construction and from are.
condition of chimneys, fire places, hearths,
stoves, stovepipes, ovens, boilers and apparatus
used in and about any building, and to cause the
same to be removed or placed in a safe condition
when considered dangerous; to prevent the
deposit of ashes in unsafe places; to require in-
habitants to provide as many fire buckets, and
in such manner and time as they shall prescribe,
and to regulate the use of them in time of fire;
to regulate and to prevent the carrying on of
manufactories dangerous in causing or promoting
fires; to regulate and prevent the use of fire-
works and fire-arms; to compel the owners and
occupants of buildings to have scuftles in the
roof, and stairs or ladders leading to the same; to
authorize the mayor, aldermen, fire wardens and
other officers of the city to keep away from the
vicinity of a fire all idle and suspected persons,
and to compel all bystanders to aid in the extin-
guishment of fires and in the preservation of
property exposed to danger thereat, and generally
to establish such regulations for the prevention
and extinguishment of fires as the common
council may deem expedient and to provide pen-
alties for the violation of any resolution or
ordinance passed under this section.

SectioN 3. The common council shall have Firo-ongines
full power to purchase fire-engines and other fire purchasoof.
apparatus, ang to authorize the formation of fire- 5f%te camma-
engine, hook and ladder, and hose companies, and ®les.
to provide for the due and proper support and
regulation of the same, and to order such com-
panies to be disbanded, and their meetings to be -
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prohibited, and their apparatus to be delivered
up. Each company shall not exceed seventy able
bodied men between the ages of eighteen and fifty
years, and may elect its own officers except chief
engineer and assistant engineer, who shall be ap-
pointed by the council and form its own by-laws,
not inconsistent with the laws of this state or the
ordinances and regulations of said city, and shall
be formed only by voluntary enlistment. Every
member of said company hereby authorized to be
formed, shall be exerapt from highway work and
poll tax, and from serving on juries, during the
continuance of such membership, and any person
having served for the term of ten years in either
of such companies, shall be forever thereafter ex-
empt from poll tax and jury duty.

SECTION 4. The mayor shall appoint two fire
wardens for each ward subject to confirmation by
the common ccuncil, who shall perform such du-
ties as the common council may prescribe, and
they may at any time enter into any building,
house, store, barn or inclosure for the purpose
of inspecting the same.

SEcTION 5. One-half of the net proceeds of all
fines and penalties collected and recovered for the
breach of any ordinance, by law or regulation
made in pursuance of this chapter, shall be paid by
the city treasurer to the fire department.

SEcTION 6. When any person shall refuse to
obey the lawful order of any engineer, fire warden
or alderman of the city, the mayor or city marshal
at any fire, it shall be lawful for the officer giving
such order to arrest, or to direct orally the mar-
shal, constable, watchman or any citizen to arrest
such person, and to confine him temporarily in
any safe place until such fire shall be extinguished;
and in the same manner such officer, or any of
them may arrest or direct the arrest and confine-
ment of any person at such fire who shall be in-
toxicated or disorderly; and any person who shall
refuse to arrest or aid in arresting any person go
refusing, shall be liable to such penalty as the
common council may prescribe not exceeding
twenty dollars.

SecTiON 7. The common council ghall have the
power to organize a sack company or to counten-
ance any such company now organized, which
shall be known by such name as they may select,

-3
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and shall consist of not more than thirty mem-
bers. Such company shall constitute a par¢ of
the fire department, and at fires shall be subject
to the control of the engineer. The members of
said company, either collectively or individually,
are hereby authorized and empowered to act as a
special police in and for said city of Cumberland,
and are hereby vested with all the power and au-
thority which is now or may hereafter be vested
in any other police officer of said city; and shall
be entitled to all the rights and immunities of
members of the fire department, except exemption
from jury daty. At fires they shall take charge
of all property which may be exposed or endan-
gered, and shall, as far as may be in their power,
preserve the same from injury or destruction.
Such company may, from time to time, adopt
such by-laws as they deem necessary, not incon-
sistent with the laws of this state, or the ordin-
ances of said city. The members shall not be
entitled to any compensation for any service ren-
dered in their official capacity. They shall, in
case of riot or disturbance of the peace, have ac-
cess to all licensed places of amusement in the
city, and shall perform such services as may be
necessary for the peace and good order of the
same.

SectioN 8. The treasurer of the fire depart-
ment shall receive and pay out all moneys be-

faithful performance of his duty by his Lond to
said city in such penal sum as shall be required
and with sureties to be approved by the common
council. Such money shall only be paid out on
orders signed by the chief engineer or acting
chief engineer, and countersigned by the clerk of
said department.
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SecTioN 9. There shall be elected by the mem- omcers of fire

bers of each company aforesaid, annually, at §utise

their annual meetings, a clerk or secretary, and
a treasurer, who shall, on or before the first
Monday of May in each year, return to the city
clerk a list containing the name of each member
of their respective companies, and when any
member of either of said companies shall cease
1o be a member thereof by resignation, expul-
sion or otherwise, notice thereof shall be given
to the city clerk. '
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City clerk te Seorion 10. The city clerk is hereby required

memborsof ' to keep a record of the members of the (;gveral

o companies. ;mpanies organized under this chapter and such
record shall consist of the returns made by the
several clerks or secretaries, as above provided,
and no person shall be exempt from jury duty
unless the name is entered on such list. In case
any person shall for any cause, cease to be a mem-
ber of either of said companies, the clerk shall
note that fact on the list thereof and shall return
to the clerk of the board of supervisors of the
county of Barron, a list of all persons who are
members of either or all of said companies exempt
from jury duty, on or before the day now appoint-
ed or which may hereafter be appointed for the
annual meeting of said board; and said board
shall not place the names of such persons on the
jury list for the ensuing year.

CHAPTER X.
ACTIONS TO RECOVER PENALTIES, ETC.

Actionstobe  SECTION 1. All actions brought to recover any
rough: n oo penalty or forfeiture under this act or the crdi-
city. nances, by-laws or police or health regulations,
made in pursuance thereof shall be brought in
the corporate name of the city. It shall be law-
ful to declare generally in debt for such penalty
or forfeiture, stating the chapter and section of
this act or the section of the ordinance, by-law,
or regulation under which the penalty or forfeit-
ure is claimed, and to give the special matter in
evidence under it.
Prosecutions  SECTION 2. In all prosecutions for any viola-
of ordinances, tion of any of the provisions of this act, or any
by-law, ordinance or regulation, the first process
shall be a summons, unless oath be made for a
warrant as in criminal cases before a justice of
the peace under the general statutes of the state
for the time being.
Prowcution by SECTION 3. When the action is commenced by
" summons, such summons may be substantially in
the following form:
Formoteum-  County of Barron, } o8
City of Cumberland,
The state of Wisconsin to the sheriff or any
constable of said county, or to the marshal of the
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city of Cumberland: You are hereby commanded
to summon A. B, if heshall befound within your
county, to appear before the undersigned, Third
Municipal Judge in and for said county, at my
office in said city, on the .... day of ...... , 18. .,
at .... o’clock in the ....noon, to answer to the
city of Cumberland in a plea of debt to the dam-
age of said city, five hundred dollars or under.

Given under my hand at the said city, this . ...
day of ...., 18...

Third Municipal Judge.

SecTION 4. Such summons shall be made re- Return of sum-
turnable and be served in the same manner as is ™™
now or hereafter may be prescribed by the laws
of this state for the commencement of actions be:
fore justices of the peace by summons, and all
proceedings in the action, except as hereinafter
provided, shall be governed by the laws of the
state for the time being relative to actions com-
menced by summons, and triable before justices
of the peace.

SEcTiON 5. When an action is commenced by prosecution by
summons, the complaint may be substantially in complaist.
the following form:

The City of Cumberland, Form of com-

against ) plaint.

Before ................
Third Municipal Judge.
The plaintiff complains against the defendant,
for that the defendant on the .... dayof ....,18..
at the said city, did violate section .. of chap-

In Third Municipal Court, }

ter .. of this act, or section .... of an ordinance
or by-law, or regulation of said city, (describing it
by its title,) which said . .. is now in force.

By reason of such violation, an action hath ac-
crued in the city of Cumberland to recover of
the defendant the sum of .... dollars debt;
wherefore the plaintiff demands judgment against
the defendant for the sum aforesaid, besides the
cost of this action.

SEcTION 6. In all cases where oath is made for ¢ompiatat *
a warrant for the con plaint it shall be made on uponoath for
the oath of the complainant and no other affidavit
shall be necessary, which last mentioned com-
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plaint may be substantially in the following
form:

State of Wisconsin, in Third Municipal Court,
Barron County, Before ............ Third Muni-
cipal Judge.

The City of Cumberland, g

Against

A. B
State of Wisconsin, }

Barron County.
............................ being duly sworn
complains on ocath, that A. B,onthe ..........
dayof .......... A.D. 18.... at said city, did vi-
olate section ........ of chapter ........ of this
act, or section ........ of an ordinance, by-law or
regulation of said city (describing it by its title,) in
that he did then and there, contrary to said chap-
ter, ordinance, by-law or regulation (here insert
the act or omission complained of,) which said
................ is now in force, as this com-
plainant verily belioves, and prays that the said
A. B., may be arrested and held to answer to said
city of Cumberland therefor.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this. ...day
of ............ A.D,18....

It shall be sufficient to give the number of the
section and chapter of this act, or the section of
the ordinance, by-law or regulation violated in
the foregoing forms of complaint, and said com-
plaint may be sworn to before any officer au-
thorized to administer oaths. Upon the filing of
such complaint with the judge, he shall issue
a warrant substantially in the following form:

County of Barron, } s

City of Cumberland. § 5%
The state of Wisconsin, to the sheriff or any con-
stable of said county, and to the marshal of the
city of Cumberland greeting:

Whereas, .... .... has this day complained to
me in writing on oath, that A. B on the .... day
of ...., 18.., at said city, did violate section ....
of chapter .... of this act or section .... of an or-
dinance, or by law, or regulation of said city (de-
scribing it by its title), which said .... is now in
full force as the complainant believes; therefore
you are commanded to arrest the body of said
A. B. and bring him before me forthwith to answer
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to.she city of Cumberland on the complaint afore-
gai

Dated this ........ dayof ........ ,18..

C. D., Third Municipal Judge.

Upon the return of the warrant the judge may proceedings

roceed summarily with the case unless it be ad- 4gen rewurn of

journed by consent or for cause. If the case be
adjourned the defendant, if required by the court
so to do, shall recognize with security, to be ap-
proved by the court, for his or her, or their ap-
pearance, in such sum as the court shall direct, or
in default thereof, may be put in charge of the
officer who made the arrest, or be committed to
the common jail of Barron county. The com-
plaint made as aforesaid, shall be the only com-
plaint required, and the plea of not guilty shall
put in issue all subject matters embraced in the
action.

SectioN 7. A printed copy of an ordinance, by- Printed copy
law or regulation, passed by the common council g galinance
and published in a newspaper, or in a pamphlet, facie evidence.
or book form, purporting to be published by au-
thority of the common council, shall be prima
Jacte evidence of its due passage and publication,
and shall be received in evidence ou the trial of
all cases cogaizable before any court of this state.

SecTiON 8. Witnesses and jurors shall attend witnessand
in all criminal suits, without the payment of fees loroiras e o
in advance, or a tender thereof, upon a process p2id inad-
duly served, and in default thereof their attend-
ance may be compelled by attachment.

SecrioN 9. In city prosecutions the findings of mindings ot
the court shall be, ** guilty,” or. * not guilty.” If court; penalty
guilty, the court shall render judgment thereon )
against the defendant for the time, penalty or
forfeiture prescrib=d in this act, or in the ordi-
nance, by-law or regulation, for the violation of
which the person or persons shall have been ad-
judeged guilty and for costs of suit; but if not
guilty, the costs of suit shall be taxed against the
city; upon the rendition of judgment against the
defendant, and the non-payment thereof, the
judge shall forthwith issue execution, asin caseof
tort, in case the action was commenced by sum-
mons, or a commitment in case it was com-
menced by warrant, and shall in either case de-
termine and enter upon his docket the length of
time the defecndant shall be imprisoned, which
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shall in no case exceed six months, and also insert

such time in the execution or commitment. Such

execution shall be in the following form:
County of Barron, }
City of Cumberland. § 5%

The state of Wisconsin, to the sheriff or any con-
stable of said county, and to the keeper of the
common jail of said county, greeting:
Whereas, the said city of Cumberland, on the

...... day of ......,18...,recovered a judgment

before the undersigned, third muoicipal jadge in

and for Barron county, against ...... ...... for
the sum of .... dollars and .... cents (fine, pen-
alty or forfeiture, as the case may be), and costs
of guit, for the violation of section ...., of chap-
ter ........ of this act, or section ...... of an
ordinance, or by-law, or regulation of said city

(describing it by its title); you are hereby com-

manded to levy distress on the goods and chattels

ofsaid ...... ...... , excepting such as the law
exempts, and make :ale thereof according to law
to the amount of said sum, together with your
fees and twenty five cente for this writ, and the
same return to me in thirty davs, and for want
of such goods and chattels whereon to levy, to
take the body of said ...... ...... and him con-
vey and deliver to the keeper of the common jail
in Barron county, and the said keeper is hereby
commanded to receive and keep in custody in said
jail thesaid ...... ...... for the term of ...,
unless the said judgmr nt, together with all the
costs and fees, are sooner paid or he be discharged
by due course of law.

Given under my hand, this .......... day of

............ ,18....
C. D, Third Municipal Judge

The form of commitment shall be substantially
the same as that of the execution, omitting all
that relates to the levy and sale and return of
writ.

SectioN 10. In all cases when judgment is
rendered against a defendant for the recovery
of fines or penalties mentioned in this act, or the
ordinances now in force or hereafter to be or-
dained, the defendant may appeal from such judg-
ment to the circuit court of the county of Barron;
Erovided, such defendant within twenty-four

ours enters into a recognizance with one or more
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sufficient sureties, to be approved by such judge,
condition to appear before said court and abide
the judgment of the court therein. The judge
from whose judgment an appeal shall be taken,
shall make a special return of the proceedings
had before him and shall forthwith cause the sum-
mons or warrant and return together with the
proceedings, and a copy of the entries on his
docket in the action, together with the recogni-
zance to be filed in the office of the clerk of said
court; and the city may appeal from any such
judgment, as in other cases before justices of the
Ppeace.

SecrioN 11.  Said appeal shall stand for trial by appeal to
jury, unless a jury be waived in the manner pro- g for trial
vided by law, in said circuit court, at the next
term thereof, after the day the judgment of the
judge shall be rendered, and no notice ghall be re-
quired to be given to or by either party.

SectioN 12. If the judgment of the judge shall judgment on
be affirmed, or if upon the trial the defendant ®rres!-
shall be convicted, the court shall inflict the
penalty provided by this act, or the ordinance,
resolution, by-law or regulation under which he
or they are prosecuted, and enter judgment
against him or them, and their sureties, for such
penalty, together with the costs in both courts,
and enforce the same by execution, as in actions
of tort.

8gcrioN 13. No person shall be an incompe- Residence not
tent judge, justice, juror or witness, by reason of competency of
bis being an inhabitant of said city, in any pro- jud8® ek
ceeding or action in which the city shall be a
party.

SecTION 14. - All actions, rights and penalties, actions,
fines and forfeitures, in suits or otherwise, which J'8h% gt
bave arisen or accumulated under the several corporation.
acts consolidated herein shall be vested in and
prosecuted by the corporation hereby created.

SkcTioN 15. When any suit or action shall he action against
commenced against said city, the service thereof {i%: ko
may be made by serving a copy of the process or
summons on the mayor, or clerk of said city, and
it shall be the duty of the mayor or clerk so
served, forthwith, to inform the common council
thereof or to take such action or proceedings as
by ordinance or resolution of said council may
be in such case provided.

4
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SEctiON 16, All penalties and forfeitures, re-
covered and collected under and by virtue of this
act, shall be paid into the city treasury for the use
and benefit of said city, except as provided in
chapter 8 of this act.

SectioN 17. All fire-engines, hose carts, hooks
and ladders and wagons therefor, and all other
apparatus and implementsused to extinguish fire,
and all houses or buildings owned or occupied by
said city for such engines, hose, hose carts, hooks
and ladders, and all other aparatus implements,
shall be exempt from attachment or execution
issued in any action or on any judgment wherein
the said city shall be a prty.

SEcTION I8. No real or personal property of
any inhabitant of said city or or any individual
or corporation, shall be levied on orsold by virtue
of any attachment or execution issued to collect
or satisfy any contract, debt or obligation of said
city, or on any judgment against said city.

SecTiON 19. The mayor shall have power to
grant pardons or commutations after convic-
tion for all offenses against the ordinances of
the city upon such conditions as he may deem
proper. He shall communicate any such ac-
tions to the council at its next meeting with
the reason therefor.

CHAPTER XI.
CITY IMPROVEMENTS.

SectioN 1. The council shall have power to
order and contract for the making, grading, pav-
ing, macadamizing, repairing and cleaning of
streets, alleys, public grounds, reservoirs, gutters,
sewers, drains and sidewalks in the manner here-
inafter mentioned, and direct and control the per-
sons employed therein.

SecTioN 2. The cost and expense of surveying
or repairing streets, alleys, sidewalks, drains and
sewers, and of estimating work thereon, in the
execution of -any public improvement, shall be
charged to and payable by the city. The cost and
expense of opening, grading, gravelling, paving,
macadamizing or planking streels and slleys, and
constructing or repairing sidewalks,shall be pay-
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able out of the general funds of the city. Sewers,
crosswalks amf arains may be ordered by the
council, and all costs and expenses, as well as
the damages which shall be sustained by owners
of lands through which the same shall pass, shall
be charged to and payable by the city. .

SecTiON 3. Whenever the council shall require council to de-
any street to be graded, paved or macadamized, o st making
it shall determine the manner in which the work strees tmprove-
shall be done, and of what material; and the tracts
street commissioner, or such other person or offi-
cer as the council may designate to have charge
of the work, shall let a contract for doing the
whole of such work. Public notice for the letting
of such contract shall be given by advertisement
in the official paper of the city for at least tweuty
days, and the contract shall be awarded to some
responsible bidder, whose bid it shall deem most
reasonable and proper; the cost of such grading,
paving or macadamizing shall be paid by the city,
out of the general funds of the city.

SecTioN 4. In case po bids shall be received Work to vs
for the performance of any work required to be supervision
done by this act, the council may cause such omimissioner,
work to be dome under the supervision of the when
street commissioner, or a committee of the coun-
cil, and the expense for doing the same shall be
paid for by the city out of the general funds of the
city.

CHAPTER XII.
MISCELLANEOU3 PROVISIONS.

8ecTioN 1 All work for the city or either ward, Contracts tobe
inclading all printing and publizhing, may, in the tion of counci.
discretion of the council, unless otherwise ordered,
be let by contract to the lowest bidder, and due
notice shall be given of the time and place of let-
ting the contract.

SECTION 2. No money shall he appropriated for Act togovern
any purpose whatever, exceptsuch as is expressly Pprop )
authorized by this act.

SecrioN 3. No penalty or judgment recovered Peoalties and
in favor of the city shall be remitted or dis Bowremitted.
charged except by a two-thirds vote of the alder
men -elect.
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SeorioN 4.  The common council may at any
time cause a new and accurate survey to be made
of the lines and boundaries of all the streets, al-
leys, sicewalks, public grounds, wharves and
blocks, and may cause to be established such per-
manent land marks as they may deem necessary,
and to cause an accurate plat or plats thereof to
be made and certified to by the surveyor, which
shall be filed in the office of the city clerk and
recorded in the office of the register of deeds of
the county of Barron.

SectioN 5. The surveys and landmarks so
made and established, shall be prima facie evi-
dence of the lines and boundaries of all streets,
alleys, sidewalks, public grounds, wharves and
blocks, in all cases in which they shall be drawn
into controversy in all courts in this state.

SEcTioN 6. The common council may, at such
times as they may deem proper, establish the
grade of all streets, alleys and eidewalks of said
city, or any or either «f them, and shall cause ac-
curate profiles thereof to be made, one of which
shall be filed in the office of the register of
deeds of Barron county; and should the grade eo
established be at any time thereafter altered, all
damages, costs and charges therefor shall be paid
by the city to the owner of any lot or parcel of
land, or tenement, which may ie affected or in-
jured in consequence of the alteration of such
grade.

SeoTioN 7. The city may have, purchase and
hold real and personal estate sufficient for the
convenience of the inhabitants thereof, and may
sell and convey the same; and the same while
owned, occupied or held by said city shall be ex-
empt from taxation.

ECTION 8. Real estate exempt from taxation
by the laws of this state, shall be subject to
special taxation as other real estate under this
act.

SeEcTION 9. When the city of Camberland deeds
or leases any real estate, or any interest therein
owned by said city, the party of the first part shall
be the city of Cumberland, and the person or per-
sons authorized to execute such deed of lease need
not be named in the body thereof.

SeEcTION 10. The mayor of said city is hereby
authorized when the common council shall by or-
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dinance or resolution for that purpose describe the
real estate and interest to be conveyed under, and
direct him so to do, to execute a deed or lease of
such real estate or interest therein belonging to
the said city. The said deed or lease shall be
signed by the mayor of the city and countersigned
by the city clerk and sealed with the corporate seal
of said city and duly witnessed and acknowledged
as is provided for the execution of deeds and con-
veyances.

SEcTION 11. When any such deed or lease is Copy of ordi-
go executed, the city clerk shall attach to such feaiachde
deed or lease, a true copy by him duly certified, de«! orlease.
of the ordinance or resolution aforesaid, and the
same shall be recorded by the register of deeds
with said deed or lease,and such copy so attached
and record §hereof shall be in all courts of this
state prima facie evidence of the authority of the
mayor to make and execute such deed or lease.

SecrioN 12. If any election by the people for Faiure to hold
members of the common council shall for any gecaouortoor
cause not be held at the time or in the manner 2010 arrest
herein prescribed, or if the council shall fail to or- poration.
ganize as herein prescribed, it shall not be consid-
ered reason for arresting, suspending or absolving
said corporation; but such election or organiza-
tion may be held at any subsequent day by order
of the common council, and if any of the duties
enjoined by this act, or the ordinances or by laws
or regulations of said city, to be done by any offi-
cer at any ftime specified, and the same are not
then done or performed, the common council may
appoint another time at which said act may be
done and performed.

SECTION 13. No general law of this state con- Generallaws
travening the provisions of this act shall be con- oLt ‘e
gidered as repealing, annulling or modifying the
same unless such purpose be expiessly set forth
in such law asan amendment to this charter.

SEctiON 14. The common council shall have appropriatica
Kower to appropriate a sam not exceeding three &M ™

undred dollars in any one year for the improve-
ment of roads leading into the city or for any
other public purpose they may deem proper, but
no such appropriation shall be made uuless
olrdered by a two-thirds vote of all the aldermen-
elect.
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SrcTiOoN 15 Every male inhabitant in the city
of Cumberland, over twenty.one years of age
and under fifty, except active membhers of the
fire department, and those otherwise exempted
by the general laws cf this state, shall pay into
the city treasury anunually one dollar and fifty
cents each, as a poll tax. It shall be the duty of
the assessor of the city of Cumberland, during
the month of April of each year, to make out
duplicate lists of all persons liable to said tax
in the city of Cumberland, and said assessor shall
on the last Monday of April of each year, de-
liver one of said lists to the city clerk and one
to the treasurer of said city of Cumberland. The
said treasurer shall thereupon immediately pro-
ceed to collect the same, and all persons liable to
pay such tax, who shall not have pajd the same
after demand, either personal or by written no-
tice, left at their usual place of abode, on or be-
fore the first day of June of each year, shall be
liable to, and shall pay a penalty of two dollars in
addition to said poll tax, together with the costs
of prosecution, to be prosecuted for by said
treasurer in the name of the city of Cumberland.
The process in each case shall be by warrart as
provided for in chapter 10, of this act, entitled,
¢ Actions to Recover Penalties, etc,.” and in case
judgment shall be rendered against the defend-
ant in such action,and he shall refuse or neg-
lect to pay such judgment, he shall be imprisoned
in the county jail ten days. The moneys col-
lected as herein provided for shall be paid into
the general fund of the city. The mayor, city
clerk and treasurer shall constitute a board to
determine the liability of persons to pay such
tax, and all persons claiming to be exempt from
such tax must apply to said board within twenty
days from the time when said list shall be de-
livered to the treasurer as aforesaid. The city
treasurer shall receive the same fees for collect-
ing said taxes as he does for collecting taxes as-
sessed upon real and personal property; provided,
that if any person shall desire to, he shall be per-
mitted to perform one day’s work upon the streets
of the city, and the certificate of the street com-
mittee that such person has performed one full
day’s labor shall be received by the treasurer of
said city in full discharge of such tax.
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SeEcTioN 18, In all cases where an action might Electors may
be brought by the city «f Cumberland against Dt of the >
any person, company or corporation, such action %
may be commenced and prosecuted in the name
of the city by any elector of said city.

SeEcTION 17. The tomimon council shall have oOrnamental
power to require the owner of any lot or grounds, ****
in said city, to set out ornamental trees in the
street or streets, fronting on the same, and in de-
fault thereof to cause the same to be done and to
levy a special tax upon a lot or grounds to pay the
expenses of the same.

SEctioN 18. This act shall not invalidate any actnettom-
legal act done by the common council of the city Ji.ste previ
of Cumberland or by its officers, nor divest their cvuncl, ete.
successors under this act of any rights of property
or otherwise, or any liability which may have ac-
crued to or against said corporation prior to the
passage of this act, and all ordinances, rules and
regulations now in force in said city, not contra-
vening the provisions of this act, shall be and re-
main in force until altered or repealed by the
common council. The present officers of said city
of Camberland shall hold their respective offices
until the officers specified in this act shall have
been elected and qualified.

Section 19. The city of Cumberland may, in Borrow money
accordar.ce with the provisions of chapter 41 of bonde how.
the revised statutes of this state, borrow money
in a sum not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and
issue its negotiable corporate bonds therefor, for
the purpose of aiding in the establichment of
manufacturing industries within said city; pro-
vided, that no bogds shall be issued by said city
until the proposifion for their issue, setting forth
the special purpose thereof, and the conditions
of granting such aid, shall have been published
for six successive weeks in the official paper of
said city, and shall have been thereafter sub-
mitted to a vote of the people of eaid city, and
adopted by a majority voting thereon.

8ecrioN 20. The said city of Cumberland shall S5pport of
maintain and support the poor and indigent per-
sons within the city limits, and the laws of the
state for the reitef and support of the poor in
towns shall apply to said city, and the common
council shall make such rules, regulations, or-
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dinances and provisions in relation to the same as
they shall deem proper.

Pubiic ack. SectioN 21. This act is hereby declared a pub-
lic act, and shall be liberally construed in all
courts of this state.

m&& SEcTiON 22. All acts or parts of acts inconsis-

wlidate con- tent and conflicting with the provisions of this
act, together with the act of which this is amen-
datory, are hereby repealed, but the repeal of said
acts or parts of acts shall not in any manner
affect, injure or invalidate any contiacts, claims,
penalties or demands that may have been entered
into, performed, commenced, or that may exist
under, or by virtue or in pursuance, of the said
act, or any former act incorporating the village of
Cumberland, or any of them; but the same shall
exist and be enforced and carried out and be com-
pleted as fully and effectually, to all intents and
purposes, as if this act had not been passed.

SectioN 23. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.
Approved March 27, 1891.

No. 52, 8.] [Published April 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT to legalize the revised ordinances of the
city of Black River®alls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Revised ordi-  OSECTION 1. The revised ordinances of the city
pavces legal-  of Black River Falls, in this state, are hereby
legalized aud declared as valid, to all intents and
purposes, as though they had been published
within the time and recorded within the time,
with the affidavits of publication, as provided by
the charter of said city; and the pasting of printed
copies of such ordinances upon the leaves of the
record book of said ordinances is hereby deemed



